

# 2023年3月期 第2四半期 決算FLASH

## Financial Results for the 2nd Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2023 (Apr. 1, 2022 - Sep. 30, 2022)

### 目次 / Contents

I 連結業績 / Consolidated Results	
1. 損益計算書 / Statements of Income	..... P. 1 ※
2. 報告セグメント別業績 / Segment Information	..... P. 2
3. 連結キャッシュフロー計算書 / Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	..... P. 3
4. 設備投資 / Capital Expenditures	..... P. 4
5. 海外子会社 国別の損益 / Sales and Profits by Country	..... P. 4
II 国内オートバックス事業 / Domestic AUTOBACS Business	
商品別・部門別売上高 / Net Sales Breakdown by Type of Operation and Merchandise	..... P. 5 ※
III 国内店舗売上高（FC店含む）の推移 / Domestic Retail Sales (Including FC Stores)	
商品別店舗売上高 / Retail Sales Breakdown and Change by Merchandise	..... P. 6
IV 店舗の出退店状況 / Number of Stores by Store Type	..... P. 7
V 単体業績 / Non-consolidated Results	
損益計算書 / Statements of Income	..... P. 8 ※

注意1: ※のページにつきましては、「収益認識に関する会計基準」等を2022年3月期第1四半期連結会計期間の期首から適用しています。2021年3月期は当該会計基準等を適用しておりませんが、2022年3月期の対前年増減率は、実績値を単純比較を実施した場合の数値を記載しています。  
Note1: For the pages marked with "※", the "Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition", etc. have been applied from the beginning of the first three months of the consolidated fiscal year ended March 31, 2022. Although the figures for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 were not applied, the percentage change from the previous year for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 is based on simple comparison of actual values.

注意2: 業績計画の各数値は、現在入手可能な情報による判断及び仮定に基づき算定しており、今後の状況により実際の業績等が計画の数値と大きく異なる可能性もあります。  
Note2: The estimated figures are based on present assumptions, and actual achievements may differ from these figures according to future risks and uncertainties.



株式会社オートバックスセブン  
AUTOBACS SEVEN CO., LTD.

# I. 連結業績 / Consolidated Results

(単位：百万円、%)

## 1. 損益計算書 / Statements of Income

(millions of yen, %)

		2023年3月期 (実績・予想) / FY March 2023 (Results & Estimates)				2022年3月期 (実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)			
		第2四半期 2Q (Results)	上期 1st Half (Results)	下期 2nd Half (Estimates)	通期 Full Year (Estimates)	第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	下期 2nd Half	通期 Full Year
売上高 Net Sales	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	54,243 5.9	107,096 3.4	122,903 ▲ 1.7	230,000 0.6	51,232 ▲ 6.3	103,551 3.8	125,035 3.6	228,586 3.7
売上原価 Cost of Goods Sold	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	35,986 5.6	70,845 3.2	80,924 ▲ 2.2	151,770 0.2	34,087 ▲ 6.8	68,679 3.2	82,756 2.6	151,436 2.9
売上総利益 Gross Profit	金額 / Amount 売上比 / % of Sales 増減率 / yoy chg.	18,257 33.7 6.5	36,250 33.8 4.0	41,979 34.2 ▲ 0.7	78,230 34.0 1.4	17,145 33.5 ▲ 5.4	34,871 33.7 5.1	42,278 33.8 5.4	77,150 33.8 5.3
人件費 Salaries	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	7,821 1.0	15,592 0.1	17,127 4.4	32,720 2.3	7,746 3.7	15,582 6.0	16,398 1.1	31,981 3.4
販売費 Selling Expenses	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	2,843 4.5	5,901 2.6	6,268 ▲ 1.1	12,170 0.7	2,721 7.8	5,749 11.9	6,336 1.6	12,086 6.3
設備費 Facilities	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	2,804 5.0	5,464 3.3	5,695 6.9	11,160 5.1	2,670 10.6	5,290 9.5	5,330 3.9	10,620 6.6
その他 Other	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	2,847 6.6	5,788 8.5	6,391 14.6	12,180 11.6	2,671 3.4	5,334 8.0	5,575 1.0	10,909 4.3
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	金額 / Amount 売上比 / % of Sales 増減率 / yoy chg.	16,318 30.1 3.2	32,746 30.6 2.5	35,483 28.9 5.5	68,230 29.7 4.0	15,810 30.9 5.4	31,957 30.9 8.0	33,640 26.9 1.6	65,598 28.7 4.6
営業利益 Operating Income	金額 / Amount 売上比 / % of Sales 増減率 / yoy chg.	1,939 3.6 45.3	3,504 3.3 20.2	6,495 5.3 ▲ 24.8	10,000 4.3 ▲ 13.4	1,334 2.6 ▲ 57.3	2,914 2.8 ▲ 18.7	8,638 6.9 23.5	11,552 5.1 9.2
受取利息 Interest Income	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	16 29.8	29 11.7	30 16.7	60 14.2	12 2.9	26 ▲ 2.0	26 2.3	52 0.1
受取配当金 Dividend Income	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 0 —	42 ▲ 3.1	17 ▲ 48.4	60 ▲ 23.3	— —	43 50.8	34 32.2	78 41.9
持分法利益 Equity Income on Affiliates	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 67 —	49 —	▲ 49 —	— —	▲ 63 —	— —	— —	— —
受取手数料 Commission Received	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	17 10.0	31 8.7	28 4.4	60 6.6	15 13.6	28 19.2	27 16.4	56 17.8
受取家賃 Rental Income	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	16 10.7	32 13.7	7 ▲ 64.1	40 ▲ 17.6	14 54.7	28 66.4	19 ▲ 6.6	48 26.5
情報機器賃貸料 Lease Revenue of System Equipment	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	162 3.7	324 3.4	315 ▲ 4.4	640 ▲ 0.6	156 ▲ 12.3	314 ▲ 13.0	329 ▲ 0.6	643 ▲ 7.1
その他 Other	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	199 12.4	451 5.8	388 ▲ 32.2	840 ▲ 15.9	177 ▲ 39.6	426 ▲ 25.9	572 ▲ 23.7	999 ▲ 24.7
営業外収益 Non-operating Income	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	344 10.0	961 10.7	738 ▲ 26.9	1,700 ▲ 9.5	313 ▲ 26.7	868 ▲ 16.2	1,010 ▲ 19.0	1,878 ▲ 17.7
支払利息 Interest Expenses	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	17 ▲ 24.9	36 ▲ 12.3	43 24.7	80 4.6	23 44.1	41 18.7	34 14.9	76 17.0
持分法損失 Equity Loss on Affiliates	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	— —	— —	— —	— —	— —	32 —	639 —	672 —
情報機器賃貸費用 Lease Expenses of System Equipment	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	143 ▲ 0.3	297 1.8	402 40.5	700 20.9	144 ▲ 11.9	292 ▲ 12.4	286 ▲ 6.1	578 ▲ 9.4
固定資産除却損 Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	17 24.1	36 103.4	63 ▲ 43.6	100 ▲ 23.2	14 ▲ 19.6	18 ▲ 30.4	112 20.0	130 9.1
その他 Other	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	211 37.6	380 20.6	139 ▲ 66.0	520 ▲ 28.5	153 ▲ 28.1	315 ▲ 3.0	411 ▲ 16.4	726 ▲ 11.1
営業外費用 Non-operating Expenses	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	390 16.4	751 7.4	648 ▲ 56.3	1,400 ▲ 35.9	335 ▲ 18.5	699 ▲ 2.8	1,485 61.2	2,184 33.1
経常利益 Ordinary Income	金額 / Amount 売上比 / % of Sales 増減率 / yoy chg.	1,893 3.5 44.3	3,715 3.5 20.5	6,584 5.4 ▲ 19.3	10,300 4.5 ▲ 8.4	1,312 2.6 ▲ 58.2	3,083 3.0 ▲ 20.9	8,163 6.5 11.5	11,246 4.9 0.2
特別利益 Extraordinary Gains	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	286 —	1,177 —	— —	1,177 —	— —	— —	— —	— —
特別損失 Extraordinary Losses	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	— —	— —	400 67.8	400 67.8	— —	— —	238 ▲ 27.4	238 ▲ 43.1
税前利益 Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests	金額 / Amount 売上比 / % of Sales 増減率 / yoy chg.	2,180 4.0 66.1	4,892 4.6 58.7	6,184 5.0 ▲ 22.0	11,077 4.8 0.6	1,312 2.6 ▲ 56.9	3,083 3.0 ▲ 19.1	7,925 6.3 13.3	11,008 4.8 1.9
法人税、住民税 及び事業税 Corporate, Local and Income Taxes	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	785 57.4	1,231 22.4	2,946 ▲ 8.5	4,177 ▲ 1.1	498 ▲ 53.9	1,005 ▲ 34.5	3,218 19.1	4,224 ▲ 0.3
法人税等調整額 Adjustments to Income Taxes	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 2 —	513 —	▲ 513 —	— —	45 —	177 —	▲ 411 —	▲ 234 —
四半期純利益 Net income	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	1,397 81.9	3,148 65.7	3,751 ▲ 26.7	6,900 ▲ 1.7	768 ▲ 62.3	1,900 ▲ 22.0	5,117 5.0	7,018 ▲ 4.0
親会社株主に帰属する 四半期純利益 Profit attributable to owners of parent	金額 / Amount 売上比 / % of Sales 増減率 / yoy chg.	1,394 2.6 81.7	3,149 2.9 66.8	3,750 3.1 ▲ 26.8	6,900 3.0 ▲ 1.6	767 1.5 ▲ 61.5	1,888 1.8 ▲ 20.1	5,122 4.1 9.3	7,010 3.1 ▲ 0.6
非支配株主に帰属する 四半期純利益 Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	金額 / Amount 増減率 / yoy chg.	3 299.2	▲ 1 ▲ 109.9	1 ▲ 128.9	— —	0 ▲ 98.1	11 ▲ 83.9	▲ 4 —	7 ▲ 97.0

# I. 連結業績 / Consolidated Results

## 2. 報告セグメント別業績 / Segment Information

(単位：百万円)  
(millions of yen)

報告セグメント Segment		2023年3月期(実績・予想) / FY March 2023 (Results & Estimates)				2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)	
		第2四半期 2Q (Results)	上期 1st Half (Results)	下期 2nd Half (Estimates)	通期 Full Year (Estimates)	第2四半期 2Q (Results)	上期 1st Half (Results)
国内オートバックス事業 Domestic AUTOBACS Business	総売上高 <sup>※1</sup> Gross Sales	41,620	82,183	92,096	174,280	39,132	79,071
	売上高 Net Sales	40,344	80,136	90,763	170,900	38,432	77,569
	売上総利益 Gross Profit	13,653	27,441	31,948	59,390	13,141	26,653
	販管費 SG&A	10,143	20,145	20,744	40,890	9,659	19,413
	営業利益 Operating Income	3,509	7,295	11,204	18,500	3,481	7,239
海外事業 Overseas Business	総売上高 <sup>※1</sup> Gross Sales	3,646	6,818	7,131	13,950	2,787	5,376
	売上高 Net Sales	3,454	6,508	7,121	13,630	2,711	5,225
	売上総利益 Gross Profit	1,505	2,822	3,427	6,250	1,247	2,447
	販管費 SG&A	1,414	2,933	3,416	6,350	1,269	2,617
	営業利益 Operating Income	91	▲110	10	▲100	▲21	▲169
ディーラー・BtoB・ オンラインアライアンス事業 Car dealership, BtoB and Online alliance Business	総売上高 <sup>※1</sup> Gross Sales	11,466	22,347	27,462	49,810	11,334	23,095
	売上高 Net Sales	9,227	18,006	22,323	40,330	9,132	18,827
	売上総利益 Gross Profit	2,526	4,912	5,737	10,650	2,392	4,922
	販管費 SG&A	2,407	4,883	5,566	10,450	2,603	5,177
	営業利益 Operating Income	119	28	171	200	▲210	▲255
その他の事業 <sup>※2</sup> Others Business	総売上高 <sup>※1</sup> Gross Sales	1,543	3,132	3,127	6,260	1,264	2,485
	売上高 Net Sales	1,217	2,445	2,694	5,140	990	1,928
	売上総利益 Gross Profit	571	1,074	865	1,940	426	848
	販管費 SG&A	649	1,300	1,639	2,940	605	1,240
	営業利益 Operating Income	▲78	▲226	▲773	▲1,000	▲179	▲392
調整額 <sup>※3</sup> Reconciling items	▲1,702	▲3,482	▲4,117	▲7,600	▲1,673	▲3,508	

※1「総売上高」はセグメント間の内部売上高および振替高を含む金額です。 "Gross Sales" includes the transactions with other segments.

※2「その他の事業」には当社子会社によるリース事業などが含まれます。 "Others" includes business such as lease business operated by subsidiary.

※3「調整額」は各報告セグメントに配分していない全社経費であり、主に一般管理費です。

"Reconciling items" of Operating profit (loss) is the corporate administrative expense which is not allocable to each reportable segment.

# I. 連結業績 / Consolidated Results

## I. 3. 連結キャッシュフロー計算書 / Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(単位：百万円)  
(millions of yen)

	2023年3月期	2022年3月期
	第2四半期 / 2Q(Results)	第2四半期 / 2Q(Results)
<b>営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー / Operating Activities</b>		
税金等調整前四半期純利益 Income before income taxes and minority interests	4,892	3,083
減価償却費 Depreciation	2,143	2,075
のれん償却額 Amortization of goodwill	189	217
受取利息及び受取配当金 Interest and dividend income	▲ 71	▲ 69
支払利息 Interest expenses	36	41
退職給付制度終了益 Gain on termination of retirement benefit plan	▲ 891	-
売上債権の増減額(▲は増加) Decrease (increase) in trade notes and accounts receivables	9,576	4,846
リース投資資産の増減額(▲は増加) Decrease (increase) in investments in lease	201	206
たな卸資産の増減額(▲は増加) Decrease (increase) in inventories	▲ 3,996	▲ 2,392
仕入債務の増減額(▲は減少) Increase (decrease) in trade notes and accounts payable	▲ 3,206	1,658
その他 Others	▲ 4,099	▲ 6,232
<b>小計 Subtotal</b>	<b>4,777</b>	<b>3,435</b>
利息及び配当金の受取額 Interest and dividend received	99	95
利息の支払額 Interest paid	▲ 40	▲ 49
法人税等の支払額又は還付額(▲は支払) Taxes paid	▲ 1,954	▲ 3,173
<b>営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) operating</b>	<b>2,882</b>	<b>307</b>
<b>投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー / Investing Activities</b>		
定期預金の預入による支出 Payments into time deposits	▲ 6	▲ 6
有形及び無形固定資産の取得による支出 Payment for tangible and intangible fixed assets (Capital expenditures)	▲ 3,231	▲ 1,663
有形及び無形固定資産の売却による収入 Proceeds from sales of tangible and intangible fixed assets	48	29
連結の範囲の変更を伴う子会社株式の取得による支出 Payment for purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	-	▲ 1,078
連結の範囲の変更を伴う子会社株式の取得による収入 Proceeds from purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	51	-
貸付けによる支出 Payment of loans receivable	▲ 0	▲ 100
貸付金の回収による収入 Collection of loans	81	81
その他 Others	364	▲ 71
<b>投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>▲ 2,691</b>	<b>▲ 2,808</b>
<b>財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー / Financing activities</b>		
短期借入金の純増減額(▲は減少) Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	▲ 194	▲ 5,432
長期借入による収入 Proceeds from long-term debt	1,000	150
長期借入金の返済による支出 Repayments of long-term debt	▲ 850	▲ 1,133
自己株式の取得による支出 Purchase of treasury stock	▲ 0	▲ 3,000
連結の範囲の変更を伴わない子会社株式の取得による支出 Payments from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in change in scope of consolidation	-	▲ 289
配当金の支払額 Dividends paid	▲ 2,337	▲ 2,395
その他 Others	▲ 224	▲ 270
<b>財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>▲ 2,606</b>	<b>▲ 12,371</b>
現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額 Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	184	23
<b>現金及び現金同等物の増減額(▲は減少) Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>▲ 2,231</b>	<b>▲ 14,849</b>
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period/ year	24,751	38,903
現金及び現金同等物の四半期末残高 Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	22,519	24,053

# I. 連結業績 / Consolidated Results

## 4. 設備投資 / Capital Expenditures

(単位：百万円)  
(millions of yen)

		2023年3月期(実績・予想) / FY March 2023 (Results & Estimates)				2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)			
		第2四半期 2Q (Results)	上期 1st Half (Results)	下期 2nd Half (Estimates)	通期 Full Year (Estimates)	第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	下期 2nd Half	通期 Full Year
新規出店 New Store Openings	金額 / Amount	217	217	2	220	38	136	43	179
	増減額 / yoy chg.	178	80	▲ 40	41	▲ 85	▲ 44	▲ 139	▲ 183
既存店改装・改修 Store Remodeling & Repair	金額 / Amount	383	575	1,384	1,960	108	309	161	470
	増減額 / yoy chg.	274	266	1,223	1,490	72	208	▲ 382	▲ 174
土地 Land	金額 / Amount	339	345	0	345	0	0	2,317	2,317
	増減額 / yoy chg.	339	345	▲ 2,317	▲ 1,972	0	▲ 77	2,317	2,239
情報化投資 IT Systems	金額 / Amount	629	1,207	1,468	2,675	412	636	1,357	1,993
	増減額 / yoy chg.	217	571	111	682	185	▲ 166	534	367
その他 Other	金額 / Amount	548	885	14	900	265	581	756	1,338
	増減額 / yoy chg.	283	304	▲ 742	▲ 438	▲ 31	91	▲ 37	54
設備投資 計 Total Capital Expenditures	金額 / Amount	2,118	3,231	2,868	6,100	824	1,663	4,637	6,300
	増減額 / yoy chg.	1,294	1,567	▲ 1,768	▲ 200	142	10	2,293	2,303
減価償却費 Depreciation	金額 / Amount	1,085	2,143	2,056	4,200	1,041	2,075	2,085	4,160
	増減額 / yoy chg.	43	68	▲ 29	40	117	177	124	301

# I. 連結業績 / Consolidated Results

## 5. 海外子会社 国別の損益 / Sales and Profits by Country

(単位：百万円、%)  
(millions of yen, %)

		2023年3月期(実績・予想) / FY March 2023 (Results & Estimates)				2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)			
		第2四半期 2Q (Results)	上期 1st Half (Results)	下期 2nd Half (Estimates)	通期 Full Year (Estimates)	第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	下期 2nd Half	通期 Full Year
フランス France	売上高 / Net Sales	1,994	3,731	4,218	7,950	1,713	3,257	3,137	6,395
	増減率 / yoy chg.	16.4	14.5	34.5	24.3	▲ 9.7	8.8	12.4	10.6
France	営業利益 / Operating Income	59	▲ 11	101	90	58	▲ 9	▲ 21	▲ 30
	増減率 / yoy chg.	0.8	—	—	—	▲ 50.8	—	—	—
オーストラリア Australia	売上高 / Net Sales	817	1,495	1,404	2,900	545	1,030	1,447	2,478
	増減率 / yoy chg.	49.8	45.1	▲ 3.0	17.0	4.2	37.4	54.2	46.7
Australia	営業利益 / Operating Income	56	84	65	150	32	69	61	130
	増減率 / yoy chg.	70.8	21.4	7.2	14.7	▲ 4.2	536.8	▲ 3.1	76.3
シンガポール Singapore	売上高 / Net Sales	418	857	1,092	1,950	300	633	648	1,282
	増減率 / yoy chg.	39.3	35.3	68.5	52.1	▲ 36.3	▲ 18.1	▲ 11.1	▲ 14.7
Singapore	営業利益 / Operating Income	15	▲ 30	120	90	▲ 16	▲ 11	▲ 19	▲ 31
	増減率 / yoy chg.	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
中国 China	売上高 / Net Sales	418	685	1,014	1,700	304	484	537	1,021
	増減率 / yoy chg.	37.6	41.6	88.8	66.5	43.6	27.5	34.8	31.2
China	営業利益 / Operating Income	16	▲ 104	144	40	▲ 9	▲ 14	▲ 34	▲ 49
	増減率 / yoy chg.	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
マレーシア Malaysia	売上高 / Net Sales	26	63	36	100	8	17	34	52
	増減率 / yoy chg.	218.9	260.3	4.5	90.3	▲ 19.7	10.0	42.5	29.7
Malaysia	営業利益 / Operating Income	▲ 5	▲ 3	▲ 6	▲ 10	▲ 4	▲ 8	▲ 5	▲ 14
	増減率 / yoy chg.	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

## II. 国内オートバックス事業 / Domestic AUTOBACS Business

### 商品別・部門別売上高 / Net Sales Breakdown by Type of Operation and Merchandise

(単位：百万円、% / millions of yen, %)

			2023年3月期(実績) / FY March 2023 (Results)		2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)			
			第2四半期 / 2Q	上期 / 1st Half	第2四半期 / 2Q	上期 / 1st Half	下期 / 2nd Half	通期 / Full Year
卸売部門 / WHOLESALE	タイヤ・ホイール Tires and Wheels	売上高 / Sales	8,729	15,828	7,211	13,549	22,348	35,898
		構成比 / % of Sales	37.9	34.2	32.4	29.7	38.1	34.4
		増減率 / yoy	21.0	16.8	▲ 0.5	6.0	14.6	11.2
	カーエレクトロニクス Car Electronics	売上高 / Sales	3,468	7,709	3,947	8,913	10,357	19,271
		構成比 / % of Sales	15.1	16.7	17.7	19.5	17.7	18.5
		増減率 / yoy	▲ 12.1	▲ 13.5	▲ 28.7	▲ 6.5	▲ 12.3	▲ 9.7
	オイル・バッテリー Oil and Batteries	売上高 / Sales	2,328	4,662	2,157	4,415	5,247	9,662
		構成比 / % of Sales	10.1	10.1	9.7	9.7	9.0	9.3
		増減率 / yoy	7.9	5.6	▲ 4.3	2.2	3.1	2.7
アクセサリ・メンテナンス用品 Accessories and maintenance	売上高 / Sales	5,904	12,224	6,195	13,132	14,376	27,508	
	構成比 / % of Sales	25.7	26.4	27.8	28.8	24.5	26.4	
	増減率 / yoy	▲ 4.7	▲ 6.9	▲ 9.9	▲ 4.1	▲ 1.5	▲ 2.8	
車検・サービス Statutory safety inspections and services	売上高 / Sales	622	1,265	617	1,234	1,246	2,480	
	構成比 / % of Sales	2.7	2.7	2.8	2.7	2.1	2.4	
	増減率 / yoy	0.8	2.5	▲ 59.1	▲ 56.2	▲ 58.0	▲ 57.1	
車買取・販売 Car purchase & sales	売上高 / Sales	167	450	198	385	632	1,018	
	構成比 / % of Sales	0.7	1.0	0.9	0.8	1.1	1.0	
	増減率 / yoy	▲ 15.4	17.0	6.7	▲ 15.9	▲ 27.4	▲ 23.5	
その他 Others	売上高 / Sales	1,788	4,087	1,930	3,999	4,409	8,409	
	構成比 / % of Sales	7.8	8.8	8.7	8.8	7.5	8.1	
	増減率 / yoy	▲ 7.4	2.2	▲ 8.5	4.5	21.6	12.8	
小計 Sub Total	売上高 / Sales	23,008	46,229	22,258	45,629	58,619	104,249	
	構成比 / % of Sales	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	
	増減率 / yoy	3.4	1.3	▲ 13.5	▲ 3.8	0.3	▲ 1.6	
小売部門 / RETAIL	タイヤ・ホイール Tires and Wheels	売上高 / Sales	2,822	5,863	2,491	4,995	9,261	14,257
		構成比 / % of Sales	16.7	17.8	15.9	16.1	24.5	20.7
		増減率 / yoy	13.3	17.4	▲ 2.2	2.7	15.8	10.8
	カーエレクトロニクス Car Electronics	売上高 / Sales	1,712	3,402	1,918	3,861	3,538	7,400
		構成比 / % of Sales	10.2	10.3	12.2	12.5	9.4	10.8
		増減率 / yoy	▲ 10.7	▲ 11.9	▲ 28.6	▲ 12.2	▲ 21.4	▲ 16.8
	オイル・バッテリー Oil and Batteries	売上高 / Sales	1,529	2,833	1,426	2,677	3,146	5,824
		構成比 / % of Sales	9.1	8.6	9.1	8.6	8.3	8.5
		増減率 / yoy	7.2	5.8	▲ 0.1	1.6	3.8	2.8
アクセサリ・メンテナンス用品 Accessories and maintenance	売上高 / Sales	3,317	6,701	3,647	7,335	7,830	15,166	
	構成比 / % of Sales	19.7	20.3	23.2	23.7	20.7	22.1	
	増減率 / yoy	▲ 9.1	▲ 8.6	▲ 7.9	▲ 1.4	▲ 3.0	▲ 2.2	
車検・サービス Statutory safety inspections and services	売上高 / Sales	3,624	7,240	3,468	6,895	7,431	14,326	
	構成比 / % of Sales	21.5	22.0	22.1	22.2	19.7	20.8	
	増減率 / yoy	4.5	5.0	▲ 2.9	3.8	0.7	2.2	
車買取・販売 Car purchase & sales	売上高 / Sales	3,297	5,845	2,253	4,262	5,437	9,700	
	構成比 / % of Sales	19.6	17.7	14.4	13.7	14.4	14.1	
	増減率 / yoy	46.3	37.1	▲ 5.7	15.4	8.8	11.6	
その他 Others	売上高 / Sales	553	1,082	495	980	1,125	2,106	
	構成比 / % of Sales	3.3	3.3	3.2	3.2	3.0	3.1	
	増減率 / yoy	11.5	10.5	1.3	9.9	15.3	12.7	
小計 Sub Total	売上高 / Sales	16,857	32,969	15,702	31,007	37,772	68,780	
	構成比 / % of Sales	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	
	増減率 / yoy	7.4	6.3	▲ 8.0	1.4	2.2	1.9	
不動産賃貸収入及びリース収入 Rent and Lease Revenue ①		売上高 / Sales	477	938	471	932	932	1,864
		増減率 / yoy	1.3	0.6	9.4	1.1	▲ 0.5	0.3
AB事業計 / WHOLESALE + RETAIL	タイヤ・ホイール Tires and Wheels	売上高 / Sales	11,552	21,691	9,703	18,545	31,610	50,155
		構成比 / % of Sales	28.6	27.1	25.2	23.9	32.5	28.7
		増減率 / yoy	19.1	17.0	▲ 0.9	5.1	15.0	11.1
	カーエレクトロニクス ※ Car Electronics	売上高 / Sales	5,181	11,111	5,865	12,774	13,896	26,671
		構成比 / % of Sales	12.8	13.9	15.3	16.5	14.3	15.3
		増減率 / yoy	▲ 11.7	▲ 13.0	▲ 28.7	▲ 8.3	▲ 14.8	▲ 11.8
	オイル・バッテリー Oil and Batteries	売上高 / Sales	3,857	7,496	3,584	7,093	8,393	15,487
		構成比 / % of Sales	9.6	9.4	9.3	9.1	8.6	8.9
		増減率 / yoy	7.6	5.7	▲ 2.6	2.0	3.4	2.7
アクセサリ・メンテナンス用品 Accessories and maintenance	売上高 / Sales	9,221	18,925	9,842	20,467	22,206	42,674	
	構成比 / % of Sales	22.9	23.6	25.6	26.4	22.8	24.4	
	増減率 / yoy	▲ 6.3	▲ 7.5	▲ 9.2	▲ 3.2	▲ 2.0	▲ 2.6	
車検・サービス Statutory safety inspections and services	売上高 / Sales	4,246	8,506	4,086	8,129	8,677	16,806	
	構成比 / % of Sales	10.5	10.6	10.6	10.5	8.9	9.6	
	増減率 / yoy	3.9	4.6	▲ 19.6	▲ 14.1	▲ 16.1	▲ 15.2	
車買取・販売 Car purchase & sales	売上高 / Sales	3,465	6,296	2,452	4,647	6,070	10,718	
	構成比 / % of Sales	8.6	7.9	6.4	6.0	6.2	6.1	
	増減率 / yoy	41.3	35.5	▲ 4.8	12.0	3.4	6.9	
その他+① Others+①	売上高 / Sales	2,818	6,108	2,898	5,912	6,468	12,380	
	構成比 / % of Sales	7.0	7.6	7.5	7.6	6.6	7.1	
	増減率 / yoy	▲ 2.7	3.3	▲ 4.4	4.8	16.7	10.7	
総合計 Total	売上高 / Sales	40,344	80,136	38,432	77,569	97,324	174,894	
	構成比 / % of Sales	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	
	増減率 / yoy	5.0	3.3	▲ 11.1	▲ 1.7	1.0	▲ 0.2	

### Ⅲ. 国内店舗売上高(FC含む)の推移 / Domestic Retail Sales (Including FC Stores)

#### 商品別店舗売上高 / Retail Sales Breakdown and Change by Merchandise

(単位：百万円、%)  
(millions of yen, %)

(全店 / total store basis)

		2023年3月期(実績) / FY March 2023 (Results)		2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)			
		第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	下期 2nd Half	通期 Full Year
サービス Services	売上高 / Category Sales	14,597	29,634	14,072	28,467	31,377	59,845
	増減率 / yoy chg.	3.7	4.0	▲ 3.2	3.0	0.7	1.8
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	28.0	28.1	27.2	27.3	24.3	25.6
タイヤ Tires	売上高 / Category Sales	10,709	22,427	9,302	19,140	34,248	53,388
	増減率 / yoy chg.	15.1	17.1	▲ 3.2	0.8	12.1	7.8
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	20.5	21.3	18.0	18.3	26.5	22.9
ホイール Wheels	売上高 / Category Sales	896	1,997	803	1,824	6,254	8,078
	増減率 / yoy chg.	11.6	9.4	▲ 3.7	1.4	13.7	10.7
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	1.7	1.9	1.6	1.7	4.8	3.5
カーエレクトロニクス Car Electronics	売上高 / Category Sales	6,991	13,790	7,963	15,996	14,606	30,602
	増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 12.3	▲ 13.8	▲ 26.8	▲ 10.7	▲ 20.6	▲ 15.7
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	13.4	13.1	15.4	15.3	11.3	13.1
オイル Oil	売上高 / Category Sales	3,600	7,054	3,343	6,582	6,660	13,242
	増減率 / yoy chg.	7.6	7.1	▲ 0.1	3.5	1.3	2.4
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	6.9	6.7	6.5	6.3	5.2	5.7
バッテリー Batteries	売上高 / Category Sales	2,626	4,575	2,410	4,291	6,086	10,377
	増減率 / yoy chg.	8.9	6.6	▲ 1.8	▲ 3.2	4.8	1.3
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	5.0	4.3	4.7	4.1	4.7	4.4
メンテナンス ※1 Maintenance parts	売上高 / Category Sales	3,100	6,466	3,148	6,490	10,699	17,190
	増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 1.6	▲ 0.4	▲ 2.5	2.4	8.5	6.1
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	5.9	6.1	6.1	6.2	8.3	7.4
アクセサリ ※2 Accessories	売上高 / Category Sales	4,805	9,495	5,310	10,510	8,743	19,254
	増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 9.6	▲ 9.7	▲ 10.0	▲ 4.0	▲ 9.6	▲ 6.6
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	9.2	9.0	10.3	10.1	6.8	8.2
カーリペア ※3 Car Repair Parts	売上高 / Category Sales	2,487	5,408	2,922	6,235	5,742	11,977
	増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 14.9	▲ 13.3	▲ 5.0	▲ 3.8	▲ 6.0	▲ 4.9
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	4.8	5.1	5.6	6.0	4.4	5.1
カースポーツ Motor Sports Goods	売上高 / Category Sales	2,219	4,313	2,341	4,562	4,547	9,109
	増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 5.3	▲ 5.5	▲ 10.0	▲ 4.3	▲ 7.3	▲ 5.8
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	4.3	4.1	4.5	4.4	3.5	3.9
カーレジャー Car Leisure	売上高 / Category Sales	84	162	105	207	169	377
	増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 20.1	▲ 21.9	▲ 29.9	▲ 45.2	▲ 18.5	▲ 35.8
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.2
モーターサイクル Motorcycle Goods	売上高 / Category Sales	17	36	10	22	27	50
	増減率 / yoy chg.	73.8	59.9	▲ 30.3	▲ 34.4	21.0	▲ 12.6
	構成比 / % of Total Retail Sales	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
合計 / Total	売上高 / Total Major Store Sales	52,136	105,362	51,734	104,332	129,162	233,495
	増減率 / yoy chg.	0.7	0.9	▲ 8.6	▲ 1.6	0.3	▲ 0.6

(既存店 / yoy sales growth rate in comparable store basis)

(%)

	2023年3月期(実績) / FY March 2023 (Results)		2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)			
	第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	下期 2nd Half	通期 Full Year
サービス / Services	3.9	4.2	▲ 3.2	3.0	0.5	1.6
タイヤ / Tires	15.0	17.0	▲ 3.3	0.7	11.7	7.5
ホイール / Wheels	11.7	9.5	▲ 3.9	1.4	13.2	10.3
カーエレクトロニクス / Car Electronics	▲ 12.1	▲ 13.9	▲ 26.9	▲ 10.8	▲ 20.9	▲ 15.9
オイル / Oil	7.8	7.2	▲ 0.2	3.4	1.1	2.3
バッテリー / Batteries	8.8	6.5	▲ 2.0	▲ 3.4	4.6	1.2
メンテナンス / Maintenance Parts	▲ 1.3	▲ 0.3	▲ 2.7	2.3	8.2	5.9
アクセサリ / Accessories	▲ 9.4	▲ 9.7	▲ 10.2	▲ 4.1	▲ 9.9	▲ 6.8
カーリペア / Car Repair Parts	▲ 14.8	▲ 13.2	▲ 5.1	▲ 3.9	▲ 6.3	▲ 5.1
カースポーツ / Motor Sport Goods	▲ 4.4	▲ 5.0	▲ 10.1	▲ 4.3	▲ 7.5	▲ 5.9
カーレジャー / Car Leisure	▲ 19.6	▲ 21.6	▲ 30.0	▲ 45.3	▲ 18.6	▲ 35.8
モーターサイクル / Motorcycle Goods	73.8	59.9	▲ 30.3	▲ 34.4	21.0	▲ 12.6
合計 / Total	0.9	1.0	▲ 8.7	▲ 1.7	0.0	▲ 0.8

注意：対象業態はスーパーオートバックス、オートバックスです。NOTE: Include sales at Super AUTOBACS, AUTOBACS stores.

※1 メンテナンスの主な商品は、ワイパーやタイヤチェーンなどです。The main merchandise of Maintenance Parts are windshield wipers and tire chains, etc.

※2 アクセサリーの主な商品は、芳香剤やクッション、携帯電話関連商品などです。The main merchandise of Accessories are air fresheners, cushions and mobile phone related items, etc.

※3 カーリペアの主な商品は、洗車用品や補修用品などです。The main merchandise of Car Repair Parts are car washing supplies and repair tools, etc.

# IV. 店舗の出退店状況 / Number of Stores by Store Type

(単位: 店)  
(stores)

	2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)												2023年3月期(実績・予想) / FY March 2023 (Results & Estimates)																																														
	第2四半期 2Q						上期 1st Half						下期 2nd Half						第2四半期(実績) 2Q (Results)						上期(実績) 1st Half (Results)						下期(予想) 2nd Half (Estimates)																												
	新店 / newly built		退店 / closure		開店 / opening		閉店 / closed		法人変更 / change in ownership		S&B・リロケーション(含業態転換) SB & R/L (include format changes)		No. of stores at Sep 30, 2021		新店 / newly built		退店 / closure		開店 / opening		閉店 / closed		法人変更 / change in ownership		S&B・リロケーション(含業態転換) SB & R/L (include format changes)		No. of stores at Sep 30, 2022		新店 / newly built		退店 / closure		開店 / opening		閉店 / closed		法人変更 / change in ownership		S&B・リロケーション(含業態転換) SB & R/L (include format changes)		No. of stores at Sep 30, 2022		新店 / newly built		退店 / closure		開店 / opening		閉店 / closed		法人変更 / change in ownership		S&B・リロケーション(含業態転換) SB & R/L (include format changes)		No. of stores at Mar 31, 2023		2023年3月期増減 / Change in No. of stores in FY 2023		
国内 / Domestic																																																											
FC																																																											
AUTOBACS			1	-1		387	1		1	-1		387	2				-1	388						389				1		389	1						390	2																					
Super AUTOBACS						51					51						51						51						51							51	0																						
AUTOBACS Secohan Ichiba						4					4						4						3				-1		3			-1				2	-2																						
AUTOBACS EXPRESS						10					10						10						10						10							10	0																						
AUTOBACS CARS						0					0						0						1	1					1							1	1																						
小計 / Subtotal	0	0	1	-1	0	452	1	0	1	-1	0	452	2	0	0	0	-1	453	0	0	0	0	0	454	1	0	1	-1	0	454	1	-1	0	0	0	0	454	1																					
子会社 / Subsidiaries																																																											
AUTOBACS						100			1	-1		100	1					101						101						101	1						102	1																					
Super AUTOBACS						21					21						21						21						21			1	-1			21	0																						
AUTOBACS Secohan Ichiba						0					0						0						0						0							0	0																						
AUTOBACS EXPRESS						0					0						0						0						0							0	0																						
AUTOBACS CARS						1					1						1						1						1							1	0																						
小計 / Subtotal	0	0	0	0	0	122	0	0	1	-1	0	122	1	0	0	0	0	123	0	0	0	0	0	123	0	0	0	0	0	123	1	0	2	-2	0	0	124	1																					
直営 / Company Owned																																																											
AUTOBACS						4					4					1	5						5						5							5	0																						
Super AUTOBACS						2					2						2						2						2							2	0																						
AUTOBACS Secohan Ichiba						2					2						2						2						2							2	0																						
AUTOBACS EXPRESS						1					1						1						1						1							1	0																						
AUTOBACS CARS						2					2						2						1	-1				1							1	-1																							
小計 / Subtotal	0	0	0	0	0	11	0	0	0	0	0	11	0	0	0	0	1	12	0	0	0	0	0	11	0	-1	0	0	0	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	-1																					
AUTOBACS			1	-1		491	1		2	-2		491	3				494						495			1			495	2		1	-1			497	3																						
Super AUTOBACS						74					74						74						74						74			1	-1			74	0																						
AUTOBACS Secohan Ichiba						6					6						6						5				-1		5			-1				4	-2																						
AUTOBACS EXPRESS						11					11						11						11						11							11	0																						
AUTOBACS CARS						3					3						3						3	1	-1				3							3	0																						
国内合計 / Total Domestic	0	0	1	-1	0	585	1	0	2	-2	0	585	3	0	0	0	0	588	0	0	0	0	0	588	1	-1	1	-1	0	588	2	-1	2	-2	0	0	589	1																					
海外 / Overseas																																																											
台湾 / Taiwan	1					6	1	-1			6						6						6						6			1	-1			6	0																						
シンガポール / Singapore						2					2						2						2						2							2	0																						
タイ / Thailand	2		1	-1		22	5		1	-1		22	11				33	5					41	8					41	16						57	24																						
フランス / France						10					10						10						10						10							10	0																						
マレーシア / Malaysia						4					4						4						5	1					5	1						6	2																						
インドネシア / Indonesia	1					4	1				4						4						4						4	3						7	3																						
フィリピン / Philippines						3					3						3						3						3							3	0																						
海外合計 / Total Oversease	4	0	1	-1	0	51	7	-1	1	-1	0	51	11	0	0	0	0	62	5	0	0	0	0	71	9	0	0	0	0	71	20	0	1	-1	0	0	91	29																					
総合計 / Total	4	0	2	-2	0	636	8	-1	3	-3	0	636	14	0	0	0	0	650	5	0	0	0	0	659	10	-1	1	-1	0	659	22	-1	3	-3	0	0	680	30																					



# V. 単体業績 / Non-consolidated Results

## 損益計算書 / Statements of Income

(単位：百万円、%)

(millions of yen, %)

		2023年3月期(実績・予想) / FY March 2023 (Results & Estimates)				2022年3月期(実績) / FY March 2022 (Results)			
		第2四半期 2Q (Results)	上期 1st Half (Results)	下期 2nd Half (Estimates)	通期 Full Year (Estimates)	第2四半期 2Q	上期 1st Half	下期 2nd Half	通期 Full Year
売上高 Net Sales	金額 / Amount	35,973	71,477	84,922	156,400	33,590	68,923	87,034	155,957
	増減率 / yoy chg.	7.1	3.7	▲ 2.4	0.3	▲ 11.4	▲ 0.5	1.4	0.6
売上原価 Cost of Goods Sold	金額 / Amount	27,579	55,133	64,396	119,530	25,813	52,986	66,313	119,299
	増減率 / yoy chg.	6.8	4.1	▲ 2.9	0.2	▲ 11.9	▲ 1.5	0.0	▲ 0.6
売上総利益 Gross Profit	金額 / Amount	8,394	16,343	20,526	36,870	7,777	15,936	20,721	36,658
	売上比 / % of Sales	23.3	22.9	24.2	23.6	23.2	23.1	23.8	23.5
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	金額 / Amount	7,122	14,156	16,493	30,650	6,952	14,001	14,967	28,968
	売上比 / % of Sales	19.8	19.8	19.4	19.6	20.7	20.3	17.2	18.6
営業利益 Operating Income	金額 / Amount	1,271	2,187	4,032	6,220	824	1,935	5,753	7,689
	売上比 / % of Sales	3.5	3.1	4.7	4.0	2.5	2.8	6.6	4.9
受取利息 Interest Income	金額 / Amount	39	75	44	120	35	69	71	140
	増減率 / yoy chg.	12.1	7.6	▲ 37.0	▲ 14.9	6.8	4.6	6.3	5.5
受取配当金 Dividend Income	金額 / Amount	12	1,315	▲ 335	980	10	952	81	1,033
	増減率 / yoy chg.	20.7	38.1	▲ 513.5	▲ 5.2	496.5	32.9	124.5	37.3
受取家賃 Rental Income	金額 / Amount	12	24	11	36	9	18	24	43
	増減率 / yoy chg.	26.2	34.4	▲ 54.3	▲ 16.3	▲ 18.6	▲ 23.6	2.1	▲ 10.7
情報機器賃貸料 Lease Revenue of System Equipment	金額 / Amount	253	504	475	980	242	488	521	1,009
	増減率 / yoy chg.	4.5	3.4	▲ 8.9	▲ 2.9	▲ 10.7	▲ 10.8	0.1	▲ 5.5
受取手数料 Commission Received	金額 / Amount	6	14	13	28	7	14	17	32
	増減率 / yoy chg.	▲ 8.0	0.4	▲ 24.5	▲ 13.1	42.0	51.0	47.9	49.3
その他 Other	金額 / Amount	118	281	444	726	91	190	327	518
	増減率 / yoy chg.	29.3	47.5	35.8	40.1	▲ 47.6	▲ 41.0	▲ 8.4	▲ 23.9
営業外収益 Non-operating Income	金額 / Amount	443	2,216	653	2,870	396	1,734	1,043	2,777
	増減率 / yoy chg.	11.6	27.8	▲ 37.3	3.3	▲ 20.4	2.7	2.5	2.6
支払利息 Interest Expenses	金額 / Amount	4	9	14	24	1	5	6	11
	増減率 / yoy chg.	154.4	70.5	132.7	102.3	▲ 58.4	▲ 24.8	▲ 36.7	▲ 31.4
情報機器賃貸費用 Lease Expenses of System Equipment	金額 / Amount	229	462	517	980	228	453	453	906
	増減率 / yoy chg.	0.7	2.0	14.2	8.1	▲ 9.8	▲ 10.1	▲ 5.4	▲ 7.8
その他 Other	金額 / Amount	92	186	369	556	68	137	372	510
	増減率 / yoy chg.	35.6	35.4	▲ 0.8	8.9	31.4	2.9	20.1	14.9
営業外費用 Non-operating Expenses	金額 / Amount	327	658	901	1,560	298	597	831	1,428
	増減率 / yoy chg.	9.7	10.4	8.3	9.2	▲ 3.6	▲ 7.6	4.2	▲ 1.1
経常利益 Ordinary Income	金額 / Amount	1,387	3,744	3,785	7,530	923	3,073	5,965	9,038
	売上比 / % of Sales	3.9	5.2	4.5	4.8	2.7	4.5	6.9	5.8
特別利益 Extraordinary Gains	金額 / Amount	—	891	—	891	—	—	62	62
	増減率 / yoy chg.	—	—	—	—	—	—	▲ 5.7	▲ 5.7
特別損失 Extraordinary Losses	金額 / Amount	—	—	400	400	—	—	655	655
	増減率 / yoy chg.	—	—	▲ 39.0	▲ 39.0	—	—	97.1	0.8
税引前利益 Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests	金額 / Amount	1,387	4,636	3,385	8,021	923	3,073	5,371	8,444
	売上比 / % of Sales	3.9	6.5	4.0	5.1	2.7	4.5	6.2	5.4
法人税、住民税 及び事業税 Corporate, Local and Income Taxes	金額 / Amount	392	603	1,697	2,301	301	565	2,084	2,650
	増減率 / yoy chg.	30.3	6.8	▲ 18.6	▲ 13.2	▲ 53.3	▲ 40.9	16.4	▲ 3.5
法人税等調整額 Adjustments to Income Taxes	金額 / Amount	113	528	▲ 528	—	52	202	▲ 187	14
	増減率 / yoy chg.	114.5	161.2	181.7	—	—	—	—	—
当期純利益 Net Income	金額 / Amount	881	3,503	2,216	5,720	569	2,305	3,474	5,779
	売上比 / % of Sales	2.5	4.9	2.6	3.7	1.7	3.3	4.0	3.7
	増減率 / yoy chg.	54.8	52.0	▲ 36.2	▲ 1.0	▲ 45.7	7.0	18.5	13.6